Earnings at Risk (EaR) measures the impact of changing interest rates on the projected interest results (net interest income) over a certain
time horizon. The EaR is an Alternative Performance Measure (non-GAAP financial measure) and is not a measure of financial performance
under IFRS-EU. The EaR is a reflection of the repricing mismatch in the balance sheet on a horizon of a maximum of three years. For this
horizon, the main risk drivers are the repricing of investments and floating receiver swaps on the asset side, versus the repricing of variable
savings on the liability side. The repricing of variable savings is determined by the tracking speed which captures how fast, and to what
extent, a change in market rates is adopted in the savings rates. During 2017 the EaR repricing mismatch has been relatively small and the
risk exposure has been well within the risk appetite of NN Bank.

In the table below, the EaR figures for a 1% parallel shock with a one-year horizon are shown. The EaR is expressed as a percentage of the
interest results. A negative percentage means a negative impact on the expected interest income. NN Bank measures EaR for both parallel
and non-parallel scenarios.

Earnings at Risk
Percentage of interest result 2017 2016

Parallel shift – 100 basis points -3.39% -0.01%
Parallel shift + 100 basis points -1.60% -2.00%

EaR exposures in both 2016 and 2017 have been small. In comparison to 2016, the higher exposure to the down scenario is partly due to a
lower expected savings rate tracking speed.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that NN Bank cannot refinance its assets against a reasonable price (funding liquidity risk) or cannot meet
its financial liabilities when they come due, at reasonable cost and in a timely manner (market liquidity risk).

The management of liquidity risk follows the Funding and Liquidity Risk policy, as approved by ALCO NN Bank. This policy describes roles

[…]

Loans 4,546,526
Other assets, at balance 796,055
Total assets 5,342,581

Liabilities
Customer deposits and other funds on deposit 3,565,917
Debt securities issued 1,349,533
Other liabilities, at balance 228,315
Total liabilities 5,143,765

Equity
Shareholders' equity 198,816

Total equity and liabilities 5,342,581

The contingent liabilities of Delta Lloyd Bank amount to EUR 53.8 million as per 31 December 2017.

31 December

2017

Guarantees 807
Irrevocable (credit) facilities 31,417
Construction deposits 17,061
Operational lease commitments 4,515
Total 53,800

Notes to the Consolidated annual accounts Continued

Nationale-Nederlanden Bank N.V. 2017 Annual Report 70

Who we are

Report of the
Supervisory
Board

Corporate
governance

Report of the
Management
Board

Annual
accounts

Pro forma combined balance sheet of NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank
In order to provide insight into the impact of the legal merger, the pro forma combined balance sheet of NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank as
per 31 December 2017 is as follows:

  31 December 2017

 NN Bank Delta Lloyd Bank Eliminations
Pro forma
combined

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 1,085,613 396,196 0 1,481,809
Amounts due from banks 398,900 118,090 -130,000 386,990
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss: 0 0 0 0
– non-trading derivatives 193,271 7,783 0 201,054
Available-for-sale investments 547,331 269,309 0 816,640
Loans and advances to customers 13,739,818 4,546,526 0 18,286,344
Other assets 104,365 4,677 0 109,042
Deferred tax assets 625 0 0 625
Total assets 16,069,923 5,342,581 -130,000 21,282,504

  31 December 2017

 NN Bank Delta Lloyd Bank Eliminations
Pro forma
combined

Liabilities
Amounts due to banks 432,394 130,021 -130,000 432,415
Customer deposits and other funds on deposit 10,604,951 3,565,917 0 14,170,868
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: 0 0 0 0
– non-trading derivatives 208,153 15,579 0 223,732
Other borrowed funds 485,000 0 0 485,000
Other liabilities 56,817 43,278 0 100,095
Deferred tax liabilities 4,377 24,592 0 28,969
Provisions 1,001 5,032 0 6,033
Debt securities issued 3,481,034 1,349,533 0 4,830,567
Subordinated debt 85,000 12,000 0 97,000
Total liabilities 15,358,727 5,145,952 -130,000 20,374,679

  31 December 2017

 NN Bank Delta Lloyd Bank Eliminations
Pro forma
combined

Equity
Shareholders’ equity 711,196 196,629 0 907,825

Total equity and liabilities 16,069,923 5,342,581 -130,000 21,282,504

Harmonisation accounting policies
Following the legal merger and the application of book value accounting, the accounting policies of Delta Lloyd Bank were compared with
those of NN Bank. It appeared that the accounting policies of both banks are aligned.

In 2017, Delta Lloyd Bank was added to the Dutch fiscal unity of NN Group. Within the Dutch fiscal unity, the former Delta Lloyd group
companies operate under the general Dutch fiscal policies, whereas NN Bank operates under an IFRS ruling. As from 1 January 2018, after
the legal merger, the IFRS ruling is applied for assets and liabilities of the former Delta Lloyd Bank. The financial impact is an increase of

[…]

CET1 capital, CET1 ratio – transitional and Leverage ratio – transitional
The CET1 capital, CET1 ratio and Leverage ratio of the combined bank are calculated by adding the COREP (regulatory reporting) results of
the individual banks. The COREP and leverage ratio for both banks are calculated using the same method. To achieve this alignment,
changes were made so that the operational risk calculation of NN Bank changed from BIA to SA. Furthermore, both COREPs were adjusted
to comply with annual reporting standards. These adjustments are excluding the fourth quarter result of 2017 result and excluding dividend.

LCR
The LCR ratio of the combined bank is calculated by adding the HQLA and LCR Net Cash Outflows of the individual LCR ratios of both
NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank.

IFRS 9 Financial Impact
NN Bank adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ on 1 January 2018. The estimated impact of the adoption on NN Bank’s combined equity as
at 1 January 2018, including the legal merger with Delta Lloyd Bank is based on the assessments undertaken and is summarised below.

As reported at
31 December

2017

Estimated
adjustment due

to adoption of
IFRS 9

Estimated
adjusted
opening

balance at
1 January 2018

Revaluation reserve 2,601 1,676 4,277
Retained earnings 14,748 -2,735 12,013
Total 17,349 -1,059 16,290

The total estimated adjustment (net of tax) to the pro forma combined opening balance of NN Bank’s equity at 1 January 2018 is
EUR 1 million charge. The components of this adjustment are as follows:

∙ A decrease in ‘Retained earnings’ amounting to EUR 2.7 million relating to the IFRS 9 application of expected losses on Loans, which is
further disclosed in the ‘IFRS 9 Impairment’ paragraph

∙ An increase in ‘Revaluation reserve’ amounting to EUR 1.7 million relating to a re-measurement of Investment securities amounting to
EUR 1.2 million and a re-measurement amounting to EUR 0.5 million relating to Loans. These re-measurements are further disclosed in the

[…]

under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

New
measurement

under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Investments securities 5
Available-for-

sale FVOCI
Held-to-collect

and for selling FVOCI 544,477 544,376

Investments securities 5
Available-for-

sale FVOCI Held-to-collect AC 272,163 273,571

Loans 6
Loans and

receivables AC Held-to-collect AC 18,129,920 18,126,498

Loans 6
Loans and

receivables AC
Held-to-collect

and for selling FVOCI 138,131 138,834

Loans 6
Loans and

receivables AC

Neither H-t-C
nor H-t-C and

selling FVTPL 18,293 18,293

Deferred tax liabilities 23
Financial

liability AC
Financial

liability AC 28,969 28,616

Deferred tax liabilities refer to tax payables and receivables to NN Group.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 for NN Bank
after the legal merger including the impact on deferred tax liabilities on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31

December 2017 Reclassification
Re-

measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

1 January 2018

Financial assets
Amortised cost
Investment securities 0 272,163 1,408 273,571
Loans 18,286,344 -156,424 -3,422 18,126,498
FVOCI
Available-for-sale investments 816,640 -816,640 0 -0
Investment securities 0 544,477 -101 544,376
Loans 0 138,131 703 138,834
FVTPL
Loans 0 18,293 0 18,293
Total impact on assets 19,102,984 0 -1,412 19,101,572

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost
Deferred tax liabilities 28,969 0 -353 28,616
Total impact on liabilities 28,969 0 -353 28,616

Net impact after tax  19,074,015 0 -1,059 19,072,956

As a result of the analysis of the Business Models and cash flow characteristics for NN Bank after the legal merger, the classification and
measurement has changed as follows:

∙ The most significant change is the reclassification of a part of the available-for-sale investments portfolio, which is split into an Investment
securities portfolio classified at AC and a portfolio classified at FVOCI

∙ For a part of the mortgage portfolio, the measurement is  changed from AC to FVOCI as it meets the Held-to-Collect and Selling business
model requirements

∙ Another part of the consumer credit portfolio previously booked at AC is measured at FVTPL as the cash flow characteristics did not

[…]

requirements included in Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. The principles of valuation and determination of results stated in
connection with the Consolidated balance sheet and profit and loss account are also applicable to the Parent company balance sheet and
profit and loss account with the exception of investments in group companies. These are recognised at net asset value with goodwill, if any,
recorded under intangible assets.

In accordance with Article 379 (1), Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code, reference is made to Note 32 ‘Principal subsidiaries’ in the Consolidated
annual accounts.

Change in comparative figures
In 2017 the presentation of the Parent company balance sheet, the Parent company profit and loss account and the Notes to the Parent
company annual accounts were adjusted in order to provide relevant information and better align with current period presentation. These
updates have no impact on Shareholders’ equity or Net result over any year and are therefore assessed as a non-material omission of the
2016 Parent company annual accounts. The impact of these updates on the line items of the balance sheet and profit and loss account are
stated below.

Effect on balance sheet as at 31 December 2016
2016 before

restatement Restatement
2016 after

restatement

Amounts due from banks 76,538 -11,044 65,494
Receivables from group companies 987,795 72,240 1,060,035
Other assets 176,818 -137,208 39,610
Deferred tax assets 0 3,041 3,041
Investments in group companies 36,102 -6,042 30,060
Assets at balance  -79,014

Amounts due to banks 45,000 5,522 50,522
Other liabilities 3,588,893 -3,562,443 26,450
Deferred tax liabilities 0 6,385 6,385
Debt securities issued 0 270,000 270,000
Loans from group companies 200,000 3,201,523 3,401,523

Effect on profit and loss account 2016
2016 before

restatement Restatement
2016 after

restatement

Interest expenses -294,389 -55,378 -349,767
Gains and losses on financial transactions and other income 41,406 49,125 90,531
Net fee and commission income 48,196 6,245 54,441
Income at balance  -7

Other operating expenses 82,069 -8,483 73,586
Expenses at balance  -8,483

Total effect on result  8,476

Due to the change in comparative figures the following disclosures have been restated: Balance sheet, Profit and loss account, Note 2
'Amounts due from banks', Note 4 'Receivables from group companies', Note 5 'Other assets', Note 6 'Investments in group companies', Note
9 'Other liabilities', Note 10 'Debt securities issued', Note 11 'Loans from group companies', Note 13 'Interest result' and Note 14 'Net fee and
commission income'.

2 Amounts due from banks

 2017 2016

Cash advances overdrafts and other balances 4,387 6,811